constitute violations of Exchange Rule 4.2 by Ernst, in that Ernst failed to have adequate 
internal control procedures in place, prior to providing access to the Ernst system, to 
prevent broker-dealer proprietary orders from being routed to RAES. 

Sanction:  A three thousand five hundred dollar ($3,500) fine; 

A censure; and 

Respondent agrees to: 

(a) develop written procedures for entry and transmission of RAES 
orders through the Ernst system, consistent with Exchange RAES eligibility 
requirements, and distribute those procedures to all Ernst employees and to all